IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMY BADEN-WINTERWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

LIFE TIME FITNESS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER Deputy Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY E. MCDONALD Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor Suite N-2716 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210 (202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings
B. The District Court's Decision6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT11
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE TESTIFYING EMPLOYEES WERE SUFFICIENTLY REPRESENTATIVE OF THOSE EMPLOYEES WHO DID NOT TESTIFY SO THAT THE COURT COULD REASONABLY CONCLUDE THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF JUST AND REASONABLE INFERENCE
A. As a Threshold Matter, the District Court Correctly Concluded that the Employees Were Entitled to Prove Their Damages Inferentially Under Mt. Clemens
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Employees Were Entitled to Use Representative Testimony to Prove Their Damages and that the Testifying Employees Were Sufficiently Representative of Those Employees Who Did Not Testify
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.,	
328 U.S. 680 (1946) 6 & p	assim
Baden-Winterwood, et al. v. Life Time Fitness Inc., 729 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	assim
Baden-Winterwood v. Life Time Fitness,	
No. 2:06-cv-99, 2007 WL 2029066	
(S.D. Ohio July 10, 2007), <u>aff'd in part</u> , <u>rev'd in part</u> , 566 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2009)	4, 13
Brennan v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,	
482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
Brock v. Norman's Country Market, Inc., 835 F.2d 823 (11th Cir. 1988)	13
Brock v. Seto,	
790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
Brock v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found., 842 F.2d 1018 (8th Cir. 1988)	15
Carter v. Panama Canal Co.,	
463 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	6
Department of Labor v. Cole Enter., Inc.,	
62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.,	
780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985), disapproved	
of on other grounds, McLaughlin v. Richland	10 01
Shoe Co., 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	19-21
Donovan v. Burger King Corp., 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982)	7, 25
Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.,	
676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982) 15, 18, 2	5, 27

Cases -- continued

<u>Donovan v. Simmons Petroleum Corp.</u> , 725 F.2d 83 (10th Cir. 1983)
<u>Donovan v. Williams Oil Co.</u> , 717 F.2d 503 (10th Cir. 1983)
Dove v. Coupe, 759 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
<u>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</u> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)
<pre>Herman v. Hector I. Nieves Transp., Inc., 91 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. P.R. 2000), aff'd on other grounds, 244 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2001) 22-23, 25</pre>
Holzapfel v. Town of Newburgh, N.Y., 145 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1998)
<pre>Marshall v. Brunner, 500 F. Supp. 116 (W.D. Pa. 1980), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982)</pre>
McLaughlin v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc., 716 F. Supp. 812 (D. N.J. 1989)
McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto, 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988)
<pre>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc., 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008),</pre>
Myers v. Copper Cellar Corp., 192 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999)
National Electro-Coatings, Inc. v. Brock, No. C86-2188, 1988 WL 125784 (N.D. Ohio July 13, 1988)
O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enter., Inc., 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)

Cases -- continued

Reeves v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
616 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980)
Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc., 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)
Reich v. S. Md. Hosp., Inc., 43 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1995)
Reich v. S. New England Telecomm. Corp., 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)
<u>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)
<u>Secretary of Labor v. DeSisto</u> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)
<u>Skipper v. Superior Dairies, Inc.</u> , 512 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1975)
Stillman v. Staples, Inc., No. 07-849, 2009 WL 1437817 (D. N.J. May 15, 2009)
Takacs v. Hahn Auto. Corp., No. C-3-95-404, 1999 WL 33127976 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 1999)
Statutes:
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201 <u>et</u> <u>seq</u>
29 U.S.C. 204
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <u>et</u> <u>seq</u>
Miscellaneous:
Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
